
 450th Bomb Group B-24 Losses

Document Date Pilot's Surname Pilot's Given Name Pilot's Rank Squadron Fate of Crew Sub-Type Serial Comments Aircraft Number Nickname

Accident Report 12/19/43 Kordich Nicholas P. 1 Lt. 720 13 1 12 B-24H 42-7735 Crash Peg 'O My Heart

2207 1/16/44 Holloman Ira J. 1 Lt. 723 11 0 11 B-24H 42-7724 Problem Child

2065 1/24/44 Whitehead Ronald  R. 2 Lt. 720 10 9 1 B-24H 42-7743 "Miss Temptation"

2396 1/27/44 Wandell Frederick H. 1 Lt. 721 10 1 9 B-24H 41-28592

3157 2/14/44 Gernand Robert H. 1 Lt. 723 10 8 2 B-24H 42-7710 TAKE-OFF TIME

3161 2/22/44 Reno William E., Jr. 1 Lt. 721 10 10 0 B-24H 41-28604

2694 2/22/44 Vanderkamp Walter P. F/O 722 10 3 7 B-24H 42-7714 GALLOPIN GHOST

2832 2/22/44 Nilsson Sigurd J. 1 Lt. 723 10 10 0 B-24H 42-52161 Gremlin Gus

3956 2/23/44 Cannon William P. 2 Lt. 721 9 5 4 B-24H 41-29255 10 S.H. Mouse Esq.

3209, 9093 2/23/44 Haggerton Thomas M. 2 Lt. 721 10 2 8 B-24H 42-52338 Mary Jane

3205 2/23/44 Waste Robert L. 2 Lt. 721 10 5 5 B-24H 42-64446 "Impatient Virgin"

3204 2/23/44 Stanley George A. F/O 721 9 4 5 B-24H 42-64455 Stardust

3366 2/23/44 Samsa Louis J. 1 Lt. 723 10 2 8 B-24H 41-29213 ROUND TRIP ROSIE

3206 2/23/44 Scanlon Philip H. 2 Lt. 723 11 1 10 B-24H 41-29226 LEAKY TUB

3208 2/23/44 Miller William A. Major 723 10 0 10 B-24H 41-29228 BEULAH

3179 2/25/44 Cranston William R. 2 Lt. 720 9 9 0 B-24H 42-52148 "LIBERAL LADY"

3472 2/25/44 Giraudo John C. 1 Lt. 720 10 10 0 B-24H 42-64443

3297 2/25/44 Retzlaff Willis R. 2 Lt. 722 10 10 0 B-24H 42-7746 BROTHERHOOD OF RAILWAY CLERKS

3178 2/25/44 Gillespie Bernard J. 2 Lt. 722 10 9 1 B-24H 41-29281 Tanta Liza

44-03-04-526 3/4/44 Isbell James H. 2 Lt. 723 10 0 10 B-24H 41-28707 Crashed on takeoff Maggie Zass

3201 3/11/44 Brusek Frank A. 2 Lt. 722 10 0 10 B-24H 42-7731 JANNER

3261 3/17/44 McGraw Reaford C. 1 Lt. 720 10 9 1 B-24H 42-7697 "TRUE LOVE"

3260 3/19/44 McGregor Robert A. 2 Lt. 723 10 8 2 B-24H 42-52613 "BREEZIE WEEZIE"

3584 3/24/44 Hodgson Ralph G. 2 Lt. 720 10 0 10 B-24H 41-28612

3957 3/24/44 Anderson Joseph D. 2 Lt. 720 10 0 10 B-24H 41-29252 "Frisco Belle"

3522 3/24/44 Hartman Elmer J. 2 Lt. 721 10 0 10 B-24H 41-29222 "Deuces Wild"

3706 3/24/44 Whalen William E. 1 Lt. 721 10 0 10 B-24H 42-52109 Yankee Fury

3958 3/24/44 Stripp James C. 1 Lt. 722 10 0 10 B-24H 42-52088 "Patricia Ann"

3710 3/24/44 Bullis Clay U. Capt. 722 10 3 7 B-24H 42-78083 Reddy Teddy

3696 3/30/44 Clark Charles W. 2 Lt. 723 10 0 10 B-24H 42-52519 Little Lady Joyce

3582 4/2/44 Fulks John S. 2 Lt. 720 10 8 2 B-24H 42-52142

3694 4/2/44 Buck Donald A. Capt. 720 10 3 7 B-24J 42-73426

3953 4/5/44 Edwards Robert W. 1 Lt. 720 11 9 2 B-24H 41-28757 Heaven's Above

3951 4/5/44 Marpe Frank C. 1 Lt. 720 10 2 8 B-24H 42-78185

3965 4/5/44 Wagner Donald F. 2 Lt. 720 10 7 3 B-24H 42-94950

3961 4/5/44 721 10 10 0 B-24H 41-28756 Aircraft Not Lost Mad Cap Marge

3885 4/5/44 Beene Rex A. 2 Lt. 722 10 8 2 B-24H 42-100252 Tail Wind

3960 4/5/44 Lael Francis V. 1 Lt. 723 10 5 5 B-24H 42-78199

3886 4/7/44 Nutt Robert W. 2 Lt. 722 10 8 2 B-24H 42-52141 43 TERMITE CHASER

3919 4/12/44 Sebastian Walter J. 2 Lt. 722 10 10 0 B-24H 41-28603 CHIQUITA MIA

Accident Report 4/16/44 Ground Crew 720 6 2 4 B-24H 41-29443 Explosion

4033 4/16/44 Dyer Jack E. 2 Lt. 721 10 0 10 B-24H 41-28929

4077 4/16/44 Clay Robert J. 2 Lt. 723 10 8 2 B-24H 42-52090 Little Stinker

4207 4/24/44 Varvil Dana V. 2 Lt. 720 10 10 0 B-24G 42-78170 5 DESTINY DEB

4400 4/24/44 Stanley Theodore A. Capt. 723 10 10 0 B-24H 41-28923

4717 4/25/44 Houston Leonard S. 2 Lt. 720 10 10 0 B-24G 42-78184 17 The ROWDY DOWDYS

4628 4/25/44 John Ernest F. 1 Lt. 720 10 9 1 B-24H 42-7728 "Miss Fortune"
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Accident Report 12/19/43 Kordich 42-7735 Africa, Atlas Mountains

2207 1/16/44 Holloman 42-7724 Mediterranean Sea

2065 1/24/44 Whitehead 42-7743 Yugoslavia

2396 1/27/44 Wandell 41-28592 France

3157 2/14/44 Gernand 42-7710 Italy

3161 2/22/44 Reno 41-28604 Austria

2694 2/22/44 Vanderkamp 42-7714 Germany

2832 2/22/44 Nilsson 42-52161 Austria

3956 2/23/44 Cannon 41-29255 Germany KSU 802

3209, 9093 2/23/44 Haggerton 42-52338 Austria KSU 773

3205 2/23/44 Waste 42-64446 Austria KSU 785

3204 2/23/44 Stanley 42-64455 Germany KU 793

3366 2/23/44 Samsa 41-29213 Austria KSU 819

3206 2/23/44 Scanlon 41-29226 Austria ME 790

3208 2/23/44 Miller 41-29228 Germany ME 820

3179 2/25/44 Cranston 42-52148 Switzerland

3472 2/25/44 Giraudo 42-64443 Yugoslavia

3297 2/25/44 Retzlaff 42-7746 Yugoslavia

3178 2/25/44 Gillespie 41-29281 Austria ME 796

44-03-04-526 3/4/44 Isbell 41-28707 Italy, Manduria 

3201 3/11/44 Brusek 42-7731 France

3261 3/17/44 McGraw 42-7697 Yugoslavia ME 917

3260 3/19/44 McGregor 42-52613 Austria

3584 3/24/44 Hodgson 41-28612 Mediterranean Sea

3957 3/24/44 Anderson 41-29252 Mediterranean Sea

3522 3/24/44 Hartman 41-29222 Mediterranean Sea

3706 3/24/44 Whalen 42-52109 Mediterranean Sea

3958 3/24/44 Stripp 42-52088 Italy

3710 3/24/44 Bullis 42-78083 Mediterranean Sea ME 956

3696 3/30/44 Clark 42-52519 Mediterranean Sea

3582 4/2/44 Fulks 42-52142 Austria ME 994

3694 4/2/44 Buck 42-73426 Austria ME 980

3953 4/5/44 Edwards 41-28757 Rumania

3951 4/5/44 Marpe 42-78185 Rumania

3965 4/5/44 Wagner 42-94950 Rumania

3961 4/5/44 41-28756 Rumania

3885 4/5/44 Beene 42-100252 Rumania

3960 4/5/44 Lael 42-78199 Italy

3886 4/7/44 Nutt 42-52141 Mediterranean Sea ME 1040

3919 4/12/44 Sebastian 41-28603 Hungary ME 1094

Accident Report 4/16/44 Ground crew 41-29443 Italy, Manduria 

4033 4/16/44 Dyer 41-28929 Rumania

4077 4/16/44 Clay 42-52090 Rumania

4207 4/24/44 Varvil 42-78170 Rumania

4400 4/24/44 Stanley 41-28923 Rumania

4717 4/25/44 Houston 42-78184 Switzerland ME 1401

4628 4/25/44 John 42-7728 Italy ME 1017
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4399 4/25/44 Anderson Earl G. 2 Lt. 721 10 9 1 B-24G 42-78205 Aircraft Not Lost

4631 4/25/44 Harvey Abner D. 1 Lt. 721 11 5 6 B-24H 41-29272

4645 4/25/44 Andersen Howard L. 1 Lt. 721 10 8 2 B-24G 42-78189

4618 4/25/44 Dessler Harmond M. 2 Lt. 722 10 4 6 B-24G 42-78180 "MAIDEN" USA

4630 4/25/44 Barry Robert M. 1 Lt. 723 10 9 1 B-24H 41-29338 Scrounch

4619 4/28/44 Foster Harry L. 2 Lt. 720 10 8 2 B-24H 42-52124 3 Pistol Packin' Mama

4625 4/28/44 Radue Paul F.C. 1 Lt. 720 10 2 8 B-24H 42-50277 Dolly

4655 4/29/44 Anderson Oscar J. 2 Lt. 720 10 9 1 B-24H 41-29269

4614 4/29/44 Maddox Herbert R. 2 Lt. 722 10 7 3 B-24H 41-29582 Gray Goose

4837 4/29/44 Orris William C. Major 723 12 12 0 B-24H 41-29376 Guardian Angel

44-05-04-509 5/4/44 Brunner Tommy F. 2 Lt. 722 10 10 0 B-24J 42-99760 Ground Looped 54 The Dauntless Duchess

4841 5/12/44 Smith Carl L. 2 Lt. 722 10 0 10 B-24H 42-52122 48 MARGIE

4836 5/12/44 Word J.C. 2 Lt. 722 10 0 10 B-24H 42-52096 MARTY THE RUBBLE MAKER

5648 5/24/44 Guldberg Donald G. 2 Lt. 720 10 7 3 B-24G 42-78226 10

5457 5/24/44 Layton Francis D. 2 Lt. 720 10 3 7 B-24H 41-28975

5440 5/24/44 Gallagher Joseph P. 2 Lt. 721 10 10 0 B-24H 41-28756 Mad Cap Marge

5644 5/24/44 Hollander Murray V. 2 Lt. 721 10 8 2 B-24H 41-28618 Hold Tight

5467 5/24/44 Chrestia August A. 2 Lt. 722 10 6 4 B-24H 42-94960 Mail Call

5647 5/24/44 Wells John F. 1 Lt. 723 10 5 5 B-24H 42-52143 WELL'S CARGO

5433 5/24/44 Griffin Thomas P. 2 Lt. 723 10 8 2 B-24H 42-52163 WHISKY KID

5190 5/24/44 Baker Bert O. 2 Lt. 723 10 5 5 B-24H 42-52215

5463 5/30/44 Bruner Tommy F. 2 Lt. 722 10 9 1 B-24H 42-94901

6315 5/30/44 Morris Jack C. 1 Lt. 723 10 9 1 B-24H 42-95296 Aircraft Not Lost Swashbuckler

5468 5/31/44 Schaeffer Gerald L. 2 Lt. 722 10 10 0 B-24H 42-52144 44 RUM BUGGY

5466 5/31/44 Barrett John F. 2 Lt. 722 9 9 0 B-24G 42-78194 Joint Venture

5462 5/31/44 Lombardi James C. 1 Lt. 723 10 9 1 B-24G 42-78325

6035 6/9/44 Osborne Lloyd O. 2 Lt. 720 10 9 1 B-24H 42-64339 14

6091 6/9/44 Smick Bryant L. 1 Lt. 723 11 5 6 B-24H 41-29345 TUNG HOY

5822 6/13/44 Smith Homer W. 2 Lt. 720 10 ? ? B-24G 42-78234 4 "BABE in ARMS"

6311 6/13/44 Scott Leonard B. 1 Lt. 721 10 7 3 B-24H 42-95385 Hi Pockets

5773 6/16/44 Koegel Peter C. 2 Lt. 723 10 8 2 B-24G 42-78104 76

44-06-19-506 6/19/44 Hollander Murray V. 2 Lt. 720 6 1 5 B-24D 42-40081 Crashed on takeoff

44-06-20-510 6/20/44 Squires James D. 2 Lt. 723 6 0 6 B-24H 42-7752 Crash 68 JUDY LEE

6760 6/24/44 Robinson Floyd I. Capt. 720 10 9 1 B-24H 42-50304 Shady Lady

6367 6/24/44 Salinger Gordon J. 2 Lt. 721 10 2 8 B-24H 41-29227

6364 6/24/44 Johnson Herbert 2 Lt. 722 10 3 7 B-24G 42-78216 Janner II

6365 6/24/44 Van Popering Henry C. 2 Lt. 722 10 10 0 B-24G 42-78380

6366 6/24/44 Murphy Walter A. 2 Lt. 722 10 7 3 B-24H 42-94984 Flak Magnet

6369 6/24/44 Hafner Richard C. 1 Lt. 723 10 10 0 B-24H 42-64454 "Wolf Pack"

6370 6/26/44 Schoeffler Robert A. 2 Lt. 722 10 10 0 B-24G 42-78334 48 I'll Get By

6342 6/26/44 Frink Eugene T. 2 Lt. 722 10 10 0 B-24H 41-29221 49 Toni Gayle

6764 7/3/44 Walrath Irvin E. 2 Lt. 722 0 8 2 B-24H 42-52085 Stinky's Siren

6758 7/3/44 Wilson Kenneth G. 1 Lt. 722 10 7 3 B-24G 42-78154

6892 7/3/44 Cubbins William R. 2 Lt. 723 10 9 1 B-24H 42-51159 "BACHELORS" BED-LAM

6759 7/4/44 Volk Ralph C. 2 Lt. 722 10 10 0 B-24H 42-51177 Lady Luck

45-07-09-502 7/9/44 No crew 721 0 0 0 B-24G 41-29224 Taxiing Accident 23 Tuff Ship

Accident Report 7/11/44 Gilday John W. 1 Lt. 723 6 6 0 B-24H 41-28821 Landing Accident 62 Kitten
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4399 4/25/44 Anderson 42-78205 Italy ME 1022

4631 4/25/44 Harvey 41-29272 Italy ME 121A

4645 4/25/44 Andersen 42-78189 Italy ME 1019 / ME 1023

4618 4/25/44 Dessler 42-78180 Italy ME 1063

4630 4/25/44 Barry 41-29338 Italy ME 1018

4619 4/28/44 Foster 42-52124 Italy

4625 4/28/44 Radue 42-50277 Italy

4655 4/29/44 Anderson 41-29269 France

4614 4/29/44 Maddox 41-29582 France ME 1006

4837 4/29/44 Orris 41-29376 France KSU / ME 1007

44-05-04-509 5/4/44 Brunner 42-99760 Italy, Manduria 

4841 5/12/44 Smith 42-52122 Italy ME 1331

4836 5/12/44 Word 42-52096 Mediterranean Sea

5648 5/24/44 Guldberg 42-78226 Austria ME 1245

5457 5/24/44 Layton 41-28975 Austria ME 1242

5440 5/24/44 Gallagher 41-28756 Hungary ME 1236

5644 5/24/44 Hollander 41-28618 Yugoslavia ME 1251

5467 5/24/44 Chrestia 42-94960 Austria ME 1239

5647 5/24/44 Wells 42-52143 Austria ME 1250

5433 5/24/44 Griffin 42-52163 Austria ME 1248

5190 5/24/44 Baker 42-52215 Austria ME 1243

5463 5/30/44 Bruner 42-94901 Yugoslavia ME 1301

6315 5/30/44 Morris 42-95296 Yugoslavia

5468 5/31/44 Schaeffer 42-52144 Rumania ME 1305

5466 5/31/44 Barrett 42-78194 Rumania

5462 5/31/44 Lombardi 42-78325 Austria

6035 6/9/44 Osborne 42-64339 Germany ME 1369

6091 6/9/44 Smick 41-29345 Austria

5822 6/13/44 Smith 42-78234 France ME 1400

6311 6/13/44 Scott 42-95385 Germany ME 1414

5773 6/16/44 Koegel 42-78104 Hungary ME 1447

44-06-19-506 6/19/44 Hollander 42-40081 Italy, Manduria 

44-06-20-510 6/20/44 Squires 42-7752 Italy, Manduria (Frantic Field)

6760 6/24/44 Robinson 42-50304 Rumania

6367 6/24/44 Salinger 41-29227 Rumania

6364 6/24/44 Johnson 42-78216 Rumania

6365 6/24/44 Van Popering 42-78380 Rumania

6366 6/24/44 Murphy 42-94984 Rumania

6369 6/24/44 Hafner 42-64454 Albania ME 1472

6370 6/26/44 Schoeffler 42-78334 Rumania ME 1540

6342 6/26/44 Frink 41-29221 Austria ME 1509

6764 7/3/44 Walrath 42-52085 Rumania

6758 7/3/44 Wilson 42-78154 Rumania

6892 7/3/44 Cubbins 42-51159 Rumania

6759 7/4/44 Volk 42-51177 Rumania

7/9/44 41-29224

Accident Report 7/11/44 Gilday 41-28821 Italy, Manduria 
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 450th Bomb Group B-24 Losses

Document Date Pilot's Surname Pilot's Given Name Pilot's Rank Squadron Fate of Crew Sub-Type Serial Comments Aircraft Number Nickname

6995 7/15/44 Snaith William C. Lt. Col. 721 11 1 10 B-24H 42-51153 Strange Cargo

45-07-17-517 7/17/44 Bolton Robert H. 1 Lt. 723 4 4 0 B-24H 42-78196 Landing Accident 74 LIBERTY BELLE

7096 7/19/44 Fredd John N. 2 Lt. 720 10 6 4 B-24G 42-78284 19

6912 7/20/44 Furrow Jesse R. 2 Lt. 722 10 9 1 B-24G 42-78197 49 Snatch (The)

45-07-22-514 7/22/44 Walker Eugene E. 2 Lt. 723 11 11 0 B-24G 42-78107 Landing Accident 70

45-07-04-507 7/24/44 Coquillette Leon W. 2 Lt. 723 4 4 0 B-24H 42-52164 Landing Accident 61 DINAH MIGHT!

7198 7/27/44 James Ivan C. 2 Lt. 722 11 6 5 B-24H 42-78409

45-07-31-508 7/31/44 Zeleznock Joseph H. 2 Lt. 722 10 3 7 B-24H 42-52710 Crashed on takeoff 42 Passionate Witch

7675 8/10/44 Mikkelson Vernon E. 2 Lt. 721 10 9 1 B-24H 42-28973 33

7186 8/10/44 Fitz Elwood A. 2 Lt. 722 11 5 6 B-24J 42-78505

Accident Report 8/13/44 Weichman David E. 2 Lt. 721 10 10 0 B-24H 41-28708 Landing Accident 28 The Mountaineer

7951 8/17/44 Diedrick Brice D. 1 Lt. 720 10 1 9 B-24J 44-40615 20 RUFF 'n' REDDY

7629 8/17/44 Gilbert Donald W. 2 Lt. 720 11 9 2 B-24G 42-71859

7635 8/17/44 Gilbert Donald W. 2 Lt. 720 11 9 2 B-24G 42-71859

8335 8/23/44 Swinehart Charles M. 1 Lt. 720 10 10 0 B-24J 42-51603 20 Kathleen

8390 9/4/44 Shamblin Robert E. 1 Lt. 720 10 2 8 B-24J 44-41340

45-09-08-502 9/8/44 Chubb Ralph W. 2 Lt. 722 14 14 0 B-24H 42-52152 Taxiing Accident Down & Go

8372 9/10/44 Hirsch Joe W. F/O 720 10 10 0 B-24H 42-7742 18 BANANA BOAT

8371 9/10/44 Stratton Harold E. 1 Lt. 720 9 3 6 B-24J 42-50893

8369 9/10/44 Long Donald D. 1 Lt. 723 11 11 0 B-24J 44-41058 Aircraft Not Lost 69 PAOLI LOCAL

8746 9/10/44 Kelly Earle W. Capt. 723 10 10 0 B-24H 41-28919 SWASHBUCKLER

8444 9/13/44 Patterson David 2 Lt. 720 10 10 0 B-24H 42-7748 2 PIQUA BONDOLEAR

9135 10/7/44 Feeback Allen P. 2 Lt. 720 11 10 1 B-24H 42-52443

9045 10/7/44 McCumsey Louis M. 1 Lt. 722 10 6 4 B-24J 42-51848 Dragonass

9027 10/7/44 Murray James T. Major 723 11 8 3 B-24H 41-28859

Accident Report 10/10/44 Price Jack H. 2 Lt. 721 4 0 4 B-24M 41-28622 Crash Hubba Hubba

45-10-14-506 10/14/44 Stine Glenn P. 1 Lt. 722 11 11 0 B-24J 44-40488 Mechanical failure 48 TWO WAY STRETCH

45-10-14-507 10/14/44 Kahan Moe Capt. 723 10 0 10 B-24J 42-50947 Crash landing 61 Merry Widow

9217 10/17/44 Funderburk James R. 1 Lt. 721 9 9 0 B-24H 41-29455 Aircraft Not Lost 24 Morning Star

9215 10/17/44 Mojica Leonard T. 1 Lt. 721 10 4 6 B-24J 42-51566

45-11-06-504 11/6/44 Mulhollen Carl E. 1 Lt. 720 11 11 0 B-24J 42-78610 Landing Accident 20

9680 11/6/44 Kearns Ireland R. 2 Lt. 720 10 9 1 B-24H 42-51165 14

10493 12/11/44 Berly Robert H. 2 Lt. 721 10 9 1 B-24G 42-78454 RAMP RAT

10599 12/11/44 Borgstrom Thomas J. 1 Lt. 722 11 11 0 B-24J 42-51928

10744 12/25/44 Wolfe Benjamin 2 Lt. 720 11 8 3 B-24J 44-41041 Passionate Pirate

10896 12/25/44 Fagan Vincent F. 1 Lt. 723 9 6 3 B-24G 42-78356 78 Maiden America

10936 12/29/44 Dennis Daniel H., Jr. 2 Lt. 720 10 4 6 B-24G 42-78211 6 Beltin Bertha

10935 12/29/44 Lee Charles E. 2 Lt. 720 10 8 2 B-24G 42-78156 Hard to Get

10938 12/29/44 Ibey Charles W. F/O 721 10 9 1 B-24J 44-41066 25 Rage in Heaven

10937 12/29/44 McCumsey Louis M. 1 Lt. 722 10 9 1 B-24H 42-95458 53 QUEEN ANN

11399 1/15/45 Flohr Milton F. 2 Lt. 720 10 10 0 B-24J 42-51790

11807 1/19/45 Hogan Robert S. 2 Lt. 723 11 2 9 B-24G 42-78404 Daisy May

12062 1/31/45 Lawley George B. 2 Lt. 721 10 3 7 B-24G 42-78455 32 Augusta P

12079 1/31/45 Kent Joseph T. 2 Lt. 721 9 9 0 B-24J 42-50776 HUBBA HUBBA!

Accident Report 2/5/45 Fahrer Gerald H. 2 Lt. 720 11 11 0 B-24J 42-51588 Taxiing Accident 15

Accident Report 2/5/45 O'Sullivan Jeremiah P. 1 Lt. 721 10 10 0 B-24H 42-52748 Landing Accident Old Grey Gull

12113 2/7/45 Parnell Roland C. 2 Lt. 721 11 11 0 B-24J 42-51733 39
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Document Date Pilot's Surname Serial Loss Location KSU / ME Report

6995 7/15/44 Snaith 42-51153 Rumania

45-07-17-517 7/17/44 Bolton 42-78196 Italy, Manduria 

7096 7/19/44 Fredd 42-78284 Germany ME 1445 / ME 1641

6912 7/20/44 Furrow 42-78197 Switzerland

45-07-22-514 7/22/44 Walker 42-78107 Italy, Lecce

45-07-04-507 7/24/44 Coquillette 42-52164 Italy, Manduria 

7198 7/27/44 James 42-78409 Hungary ME 1815

45-07-31-508 7/31/44 Zeleznock 42-52710 Italy, Manduria 

7675 8/10/44 Mikkelson 42-28973 Rumania

7186 8/10/44 Fitz 42-78505 Rumania ME 1963

Accident Report 8/13/44 Weichman 41-28708 Italy, Manduria 

7951 8/17/44 Diedrick 44-40615 Yugoslavia ME 1979

7629 8/17/44 Gilbert 42-71859 Yugoslavia

7635 8/17/44 Gilbert 42-71859 Yugoslavia

8335 8/23/44 Swinehart 42-51603 Austria ME 2028

8390 9/4/44 Shamblin 44-41340 Italy ME 2057

45-09-08-502 9/8/44 Chubb 42-52152 Italy, Marcianise Air Base

8372 9/10/44 Hirsch 42-7742 Austria

8371 9/10/44 Stratton 42-50893 Germany ME 2142

8369 9/10/44 Long 44-41058 Germany ME 2159

8746 9/10/44 Kelly 41-28919 Austria ME 2095

8444 9/13/44 Patterson 42-7748 Italy ME 2125

9135 10/7/44 Feeback 42-52443 Yugoslavia ME 2398

9045 10/7/44 McCumsey 42-51848 Mediterranean Sea

9027 10/7/44 Murray 41-28859 Germany ME 2235

Accident Report 10/10/44 Price 41-28622 Italy, Manduria (3 miles west)

45-10-14-506 10/14/44 Stine 44-40488 Italy, Manduria / south

45-10-14-507 10/14/44 Kahan 42-50947 Italy, Manduria 

9217 10/17/44 Funderburk 41-29455 Austria ME 2304

9215 10/17/44 Mojica 42-51566 Austria ME 2305

45-11-06-504 11/6/44 Mulhollen 42-78610 Italy, Manduria 

9680 11/6/44 Kearns 42-51165 Yugoslavia ME 2489

10493 12/11/44 Berly 42-78454 Germany ME 2536

10599 12/11/44 Borgstrom 42-51928 Yugoslavia

10744 12/25/44 Wolfe 44-41041 Austria ME 2613

10896 12/25/44 Fagan 42-78356 Switzerland

10936 12/29/44 Dennis 42-78211 Italy ME 2650

10935 12/29/44 Lee 42-78156 Italy ME 2658

10938 12/29/44 Ibey 44-41066 Italy ME 2646

10937 12/29/44 McCumsey 42-95458 Italy ME 2651

11399 1/15/45 Flohr 42-51790 Hungary

11807 1/19/45 Hogan 42-78404 Yugoslavia ME 2737

12062 1/31/45 Lawley 42-78455 Austria ME 2771

12079 1/31/45 Kent 42-50776 Hungary

Accident Report 2/5/45 Fahrer 42-51588 Italy, Foggia Main

Accident Report 2/5/45 O'Sullivan 42-52748 Italy, Foggia Main (Pescara)

12113 2/7/45 Parnell 42-51733 Austria
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Document Date Pilot's Surname Pilot's Given Name Pilot's Rank Squadron Fate of Crew Sub-Type Serial Comments Aircraft Number Nickname

45-02-07-103 2/7/45 Stowe Murray G. 1 Lt. 723 10 8 2 B-24J 44-41058 Crash 69 PAOLI LOCAL

12103 2/16/45 Stiede Charles 2 Lt. 723 10 1 9 B-24H 41-28607 SATAN'S LADY

45-02-22-505 2/22/45 Farr Homer D. 2 Lt. 723 4 4 0 B-24G 42-78311 Landing Accident 76 DUCHESS

12510 2/25/45 O'Sullivan Jeremiah P. 1 Lt. 721 12 9 3 B-24J 44-41188 33

12514 2/28/45 Lee Edward M. 2 Lt. 721 9 6 3 B-24H 41-28854

12922 3/9/45 Saurer Roger C. 1 Lt. 720 9 0 9 B-24J 44-10538

12820 3/12/45 Stowe Murray G. 1 Lt. 723 10 8 2 B-24L 44-50245 Princess Pat

13062 3/16/45 Harris Robert F.  2 Lt. 721 9 0 9 B-24H 42-64448 27 BOTTOMS UP

45-03-16-511 3/16/45 Rorer Lawrence F. 1 Lt. 723 10 10 0 B-24M 44-50412 Takeoff Accident 69

Accident Report 3/16/45 Seeman Richard D. 2 Lt. 723 9 5 4 B-24H 42-51175 Takeoff accident 72 Umbriago

45-03-17-507 3/17/45 Babbitt Glenn D. 2 Lt. 722 10 10 0 B-24M 44-50556 Landing Accident 43

13261 3/22/45 Fuller Roy R. 2 Lt. 721 10 4 6 B-24M 44-50584

15340 4/8/45 Turk Richard E. 2 Lt. 721 10 10 0 B-24J 42-51623 21 STRANGE CARGO?

13709 4/8/45 Ginter Elmer L. 1 Lt. 721 10 5 5 B-24M 44-50499

13710 4/9/45 Wahl Owen N. 2 Lt. 720 11 0 11 B-24J 42-51870 18
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 450th Bomb Group B-24 Losses

Document Date Pilot's Surname Serial Loss Location KSU / ME Report

45-02-07-103 2/7/45 Stowe 44-41058 Italy, Manduria Airfield (15 miles southwest)

12103 2/16/45 Stiede 41-28607 Germany ME 2866

45-02-22-505 2/22/45 Farr 42-78311 Italy, Manduria 

12510 2/25/45 O'Sullivan 44-41188 Austria ME 2926

12514 2/28/45 Lee 41-28854 Italy ME 2938

12922 3/9/45 Saurer 44-10538 Yugoslavia

12820 3/12/45 Stowe 44-50245 Austria

13062 3/16/45 Harris 42-64448 Germany

45-03-16-511 3/16/45 Rorer 44-50412 Italy, Manduria 

Accident Report 3/16/45 Seeman 42-51175 Italy, Manduria 

45-03-17-507 3/17/45 Babbitt 44-50556 Italy, Manduria 

13261 3/22/45 Fuller 44-50584 Germany

15340 4/8/45 Turk 42-51623 Switzerland

13709 4/8/45 Ginter 44-50499 Mediterranean Theatre

13710 4/9/45 Wahl 42-51870 Mediterranean Theatre

Reading from left to right, the above data fields comprise:

1) Missing Air Crew Report Number, or (less frequently), Accident Report Number.

2) Date of Incident.

3) Pilot’s surname

4) Pilot’s first (given) name.

5) Pilot’s rank

6) Squadron

7) Fate of crew, indicated by three-numbers-in-a-row. 

The “left” number indicates the total number of personnel aboard the aircraft, the “middle” number indicates the total number of survivors, and the “right” number indicates the total number of men who did not survive. 

For example, “10-10-0” would indicated an aircraft loss during which the entire crew survived; 

“11-2-9” would indicate two survivors of a crew of eleven, and “10-8-2” would indicate an aircraft loss where eight crewmen survived.

8) B-24 sub-type.

9) Aircraft serial number.

10) Any comments about the plane’s loss.

11) The aircraft’s squadron identification number, as painted on the rudder.

12) The plane’s nickname. In this case, I’ve tried to make the text, whether upper or lower case, or with quotes, appear identical to that of the actual aircraft.

13, 14, 15, and 16) Repeated date fields comprising MACR or Accident Report number, date of incident, pilot’s surname, and aircraft serial.

14) General (very  general) location of aircraft’s loss.

15) Corresponding Luftgaukommando Report number, if known.
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